The participants in this study totaled three hundred and 

nine secondary education teachers, who were selected 

through random sampling. to minimise selection bias. Of 

these, twenty-seven received the questionnaire in printed 

form, while the remaining two hundred and eighty-two (282) 

completed a digital version. The study was conducted in four 

public high schools in the western Thessaloniki area, where a 

total of ninety questionnaires were distributed on-site, 

proportional to the number of teachers at each school. Digital